known as University of
Technology, Sydney), Australia,
Bachelor of Science from The
University of New South Wales,
Australia and a Fellow of the
Australian Marketing Institute,
and Institute of Managers and
Leaders, Australia (formerly
known as the Australian Institute
of Management)

Telephone: +603-7931 3188

LISTING SOUGHT : ACE Market of Bursa Securities

SHARIAH STATUS : Approved by Shariah Advisory Council of SC

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

4

4

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY

5

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this
Prospectus. It does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You
should read and understand the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on
whether to invest in our Shares.

2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF IPO

The following details relating to our IPO are derived from the full text of this Prospectus and
should be read in conjunction with that text:

 Public Issue Offer for Sale Total
 No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (1)%
Malaysian Public 14,000,000 5.0 - - 14,000,000 5.0
Pink Form

Allocations
11,200,000 4.0 - - 11,200,000 4.0

Private placement to
selected investors

30,800,000 11.0 16,800,000 6.0 47,600,000 17.0

 56,000,000 20.0 16,800,000 6.0 72,800,000 26.0

Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing 280,000,000
IPO Price per Share RM0.25
Market capitalisation (calculated based on our IPO Price and enlarged

number of Shares upon Listing)
RM70,000,000

Note:

(1) Based on our enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

Further details of our IPO are set out in Section 4 of this Prospectus.

Our Specified Shareholders’ entire shareholdings after IPO will be held under moratorium for
6 months from the date of Listing. Thereafter, our Specified Shareholders’ shareholdings
amounting to 45.0% of our share capital will remain under moratorium for another 6 months.

[…]

Yap Yoon Kong Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Chan Hup Ooi Non-Independent Non-Executive Deputy Chairman
Chan Bin Iuan Managing Director
Chan Jee Chet Executive Director
Poo Lap Tuck Independent Non-Executive Director
Gan Seng Kian Independent Non-Executive Director
Rima Ramona Binti Muhammad Arif Independent Non-Executive Director

10

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

11

Name Designation
Key senior management
Chan Bin Iuan Chief Executive Officer
Chan Eng Hue Chief Operating Officer (KL Plant)
Chan Jee Chet Chief Operating Officer (Perak Plants)
Aw Ee Ling Chief Financial Officer

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5 of this
Prospectus.

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and
after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of
incorporation
/ Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
CLHF Resources(3) Malaysia 119,466,600 53.3 - - 110,506,600 39.4 - -
Teh Ah Soon @

Teh Soon Tick
Malaysian 20,160,000 9.0 - - 18,648,000 6.6 - -

Chan Eng Hue Malaysian 17,920,000 8.0 - - 16,576,000 5.9 - -
Chan Hup Ooi Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 (4)(5)

136,192,000
60.8 7,735,500 2.8 (4)(5)

125,977,600
45.0

Promoters
Lee Mei Choon Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Bin Iuan Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Jee Chet Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) CLHF Resources is held by Chan Hup Ooi (61.1%), Lee Mei Choon (13.6%), Chan Bin

Iuan (10.5%), Chan Jee Chet (10.5%) and Chan Jee Yang (4.3%). Please see Section
5.1.2(a) of this Prospectus for further details of CLHF Resources.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in CLHF Resources pursuant to

Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s and his son’s (Chan Jee Yang)

shareholdings pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

[…]

PAT margin (%)(2) 5.8 5.4 4.8 5.3 6.2
EPS (sen)(3) 2.2 2.3 1.9 1.6 2.0
Current ratio (times) 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.7
Gearing ratio (times) 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2

Notes:

(1) GP margin is computed based on GP divided by revenue.

(2) PAT margin is computed based on PAT divided by revenue.

(3) Calculated based on PAT and enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our

IPO.

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

11

Name Designation
Key senior management
Chan Bin Iuan Chief Executive Officer
Chan Eng Hue Chief Operating Officer (KL Plant)
Chan Jee Chet Chief Operating Officer (Perak Plants)
Aw Ee Ling Chief Financial Officer

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5 of this
Prospectus.

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and
after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of
incorporation
/ Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
CLHF Resources(3) Malaysia 119,466,600 53.3 - - 110,506,600 39.4 - -
Teh Ah Soon @

Teh Soon Tick
Malaysian 20,160,000 9.0 - - 18,648,000 6.6 - -

Chan Eng Hue Malaysian 17,920,000 8.0 - - 16,576,000 5.9 - -
Chan Hup Ooi Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 (4)(5)

136,192,000
60.8 7,735,500 2.8 (4)(5)

125,977,600
45.0

Promoters
Lee Mei Choon Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Bin Iuan Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Jee Chet Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) CLHF Resources is held by Chan Hup Ooi (61.1%), Lee Mei Choon (13.6%), Chan Bin

Iuan (10.5%), Chan Jee Chet (10.5%) and Chan Jee Yang (4.3%). Please see Section
5.1.2(a) of this Prospectus for further details of CLHF Resources.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in CLHF Resources pursuant to

Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s and his son’s (Chan Jee Yang)

shareholdings pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

[…]

comprising 224,000,000 Shares to RM71,411,201 comprising 280,000,000 Shares.
There is no over-allotment or ‘greenshoe’ option that will increase the number of our
IPO Shares.

Our Public Issue is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

21
20

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

22

(b) Offer for Sale

A total of 16,800,000 Offer Shares, representing 6.0% of our enlarged share capital, are offered by our Selling Shareholders to selected investors by
way of private placement at our IPO Price.

Our Offer for Sale is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus. The details of our Selling Shareholders and their relationship with our Group
are as follows:

Name / Registered or Residential
address

Relationship with our
Group

As at LPD /
Before IPO(1) Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares (2)% (3)%

No. of
Shares (3)%

CLHF Resources /
Lot 4.81, 4th floor
Wisma Central
Jalan Ampang
50450 Kuala Lumpur

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
substantial shareholder

119,466,600 53.3 8,960,000 4.0 3.2 110,506,600 39.4

Teh Ah Soon @ Teh Soon Tick /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
substantial shareholder

20,160,000 9.0 1,512,000 0.7 0.5 18,648,000 6.6

Chan Eng Hue /
Unit 166, Zenia 3
Jalan Residen 2
Desa Parkcity
52200 Kuala Lumpur

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder,
substantial shareholder
and Chief Operating
Officer (KL Plant)

17,920,000 8.0 1,344,000 0.6 0.5 16,576,000 5.9

Chan Hup Ooi /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder,
substantial shareholder
and Non-Independent
Non-Executive Deputy
Chairman

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

21

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Name / Registered or Residential
address

Relationship with our
Group

As at LPD /
Before IPO(1) Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares (2)% (3)%

No. of
Shares (3)%

Lee Mei Choon /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter and Specified
Shareholder

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Bin Iuan /
8, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Managing Director /
Chief Executive Officer

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Chet /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Executive Director /
Chief Operating Officer
(Perak Plants)

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Yang /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Specified Shareholder  8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Lim Gaik Lan /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Shareholder  6,720,000 3.0 504,000 0.2 0.2 6,216,000 2.2

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Name / Registered or Residential
address

Relationship with our
Group

As at LPD /
Before IPO(1) Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares (2)% (3)%

No. of
Shares (3)%

Lee Mei Choon /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter and Specified
Shareholder

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Bin Iuan /
8, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Managing Director /
Chief Executive Officer

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Chet /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Executive Director /
Chief Operating Officer
(Perak Plants)

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Yang /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Specified Shareholder  8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Lim Gaik Lan /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Shareholder  6,720,000 3.0 504,000 0.2 0.2 6,216,000 2.2

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Name / Registered or Residential
address

Relationship with our
Group

As at LPD /
Before IPO(1) Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares (2)% (3)%

No. of
Shares (3)%

Lee Mei Choon /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter and Specified
Shareholder

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Bin Iuan /
8, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Managing Director /
Chief Executive Officer

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Chet /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Promoter, Specified
Shareholder and
Executive Director /
Chief Operating Officer
(Perak Plants)

8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Chan Jee Yang /
10, Uplands
Laluan Bandar Baru Tambun 3
Bandar Baru Tambun
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Specified Shareholder  8,362,700 3.7 627,200 0.3 0.2 7,735,500 2.8

Lim Gaik Lan /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Shareholder  6,720,000 3.0 504,000 0.2 0.2 6,216,000 2.2

22

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Name / Registered or Residential
address

Relationship with our
Group

As at LPD /
Before IPO(1) Offer Shares offered After IPO

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares (2)% (3)%

No. of
Shares (3)%

Teh Koh Tun /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Shareholder 6,720,000 3.0 504,000 0.2 0.2 6,216,000 2.2

Teh Su Hui /
10, Jalan RP 11/6
Taman Rawang Perdana 2
48000 Rawang
Selangor

Shareholder 6,720,000 3.0 504,000 0.2 0.2 6,216,000 2.2

Ng Paik Hoon /
Unit 166, Zenia 3
Jalan Residen 2
Desa Parkcity
52200 Kuala Lumpur

Specified Shareholder 1,493,300 0.7 112,000 0.1 <0.1 1,381,300 0.5

Chan Yu Xuan /
Unit 166, Zenia 3
Jalan Residen 2
Desa Parkcity
52200 Kuala Lumpur

Shareholder 1,493,300 0.7 112,000 0.1 <0.1 1,381,300 0.5

Chan Jing Han /
Unit 166, Zenia 3
Jalan Residen 2
Desa Parkcity
52200 Kuala Lumpur

Shareholder 1,493,300 0.7 112,000 0.1 <0.1 1,381,300 0.5

24
23

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Notes:

(1) After completion of Acquisition of Zantat prior to Public Issue.

(2) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

For avoidance of doubt, the above Selling Shareholders who share the same address are family. Further details of our Selling Shareholders, some of
who are also our Promoters and substantial shareholders can be found in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

25
24

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

[…]

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

40
39

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1   PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of
incorporation /
Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
CLHF Resources(3) Malaysia 119,466,600 53.3 - - 110,506,600 39.4 - -
Teh Ah Soon @

Teh Soon Tick
Malaysian 20,160,000 9.0 - - 18,648,000 6.6 - -

Chan Eng Hue Malaysian 17,920,000 8.0 - - 16,576,000 5.9  - -
Chan Hup Ooi Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 (4)(5)136,192,000 60.8 7,735,500 2.8 (4)(5)125,977,600 45.0

Promoters
Lee Mei Choon Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Bin Iuan Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Jee Chet Malaysian 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) CLHF Resources is held by Chan Hup Ooi (61.1%), Lee Mei Choon (13.6%), Chan Bin Iuan (10.5%), Chan Jee Chet (10.5%) and Chan Jee Yang

(4.3%). Please see Section 5.1.2(a) of this Prospectus for further details of CLHF Resources.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in CLHF Resources pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s and his son’s (Chan Jee Yang) shareholdings pursuant to Section 59(11)(c) of the Act.

[…]

at Zantat in 2012 as a Business Development Executive. Together with Chan Bin Iuan, he is also responsible for Zantat’s sales and marketing activities,
in particular the company’s expansion into the India market. Besides India, he also handles sales in the Oceania region. He is also the team leader of
Zantat’s new product development team since 2020. In 2022, he was promoted to Chief Operating Officer of the Perak Plants, where he is responsible
for overseeing various departments of the Perak Plants production, plant operations, purchasing, inventory management, quarry operations, plant
maintenance and engineering, R&D, logistics, customer service, quality assurance as well as sales and marketing.

Please refer to Section 5.2.3(d) of this Prospectus for further details of his involvement in principal business activities and directorships outside our
Group.

5.1.3 Changes in Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The changes in our Promoters and substantial shareholders’ respective shareholdings in our Company since our incorporation are as follows:

 As at incorporation (1)After Acquisition of Zantat and Before IPO (2)After IPO
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Name No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Aw Ee Ling  1 100.0 - - - - - - - - - -

Promoters and substantial shareholders
CLHF Resources(4) - - - - (3)119,466,600 53.3 - - 110,506,600 39.4 - -
Teh Ah Soon @ Teh
Soon Tick

- - - - 20,160,000 9.0 - - 18,648,000 6.6 - -

Chan Eng Hue - - - - 17,920,000 8.0 - - 16,576,000 5.9 - -
Chan Hup Ooi - - - - 8,362,700 3.7 (5)(6)136,192,000 60.8 7,735,500 2.8 (5)(6)125,977,600 45.0

Promoters
Lee Mei Choon - - - - 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -
Chan Bin Iuan - - - - 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

44

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

 As at incorporation (1)After Acquisition of Zantat and Before IPO (2)After IPO
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Name No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Chan Jee Chet - - - - 8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Including 1 subscriber share of Zantat Holdings which was transferred to CLHF Resources.

[…]

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.2 DIRECTORS

Our Board takes note of the recommendations under the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance (“MCCG”) released in April 2021 and intends to have
our Group adhere to its recommendations. Specifically, on Practice Note 5.9, where it is recommended that our Board comprise 30% female members. As
at the date of this Prospectus, our Board comprises 1 female out of 7 members, which represents 14.3% of our Board, and is a departure from Practice
Note 5.9. We undertake to secure the appointment of 2 additional female Directors within a year after Listing to meet the recommendation of 30% female
Board members. Save for Practice Note 5.9, the composition of our Board presently adheres to the other recommendations of the MCCG.

5.2.1 Directors’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Directors in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

  (1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation/

Nationality No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Yap Yoon Kong Independent Non-Executive

Chairman / Malaysian

- - - - (3)850,000 0.3 - -

Chan Hup Ooi Non-Independent Non-Executive
Deputy Chairman / Malaysian

8,362,700 3.7 (4)(5)136,192,000 60.8 7,735,500 2.8 (4)(5)125,977,600 45.0

Chan Bin Iuan Managing Director / Chief
Executive Officer / Malaysian

8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Chan Jee Chet Executive Director / Chief
Operating Officer (Perak
Plants) / Malaysian

8,362,700 3.7 - - 7,735,500 2.8 - -

Poo Lap Tuck Independent Non-Executive
Director / Malaysian

- - - - (3)850,000 0.3 - -

4948

Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X) Registration No.: 202101040483 (1440783-X)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

  (1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
  Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
Designation/

Nationality No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Gan Seng Kian Independent Non-Executive

Director / Malaysian

- - - - (3)850,000 0.3 - -

Rima Ramona Binti
Muhammad Arif

Independent Non-Executive
Director / Malaysian

- - - - (3)250,000 0.1 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 224,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 280,000,000 Shares after our IPO.